

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 9439 of 2025**

=====

SHASHIKBHAI RAMJIBHAI TANK & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. MAULIK M SONI(7249) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

NOTICE SERVED TO CONCERNED POLICE STATION HOWEVER,

SERVICE REPORT NOT FILED BY POLICE STATION for the Respondent(s)

No. 2

MS KRINA CALLA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS****Date : 21/11/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. The endorsement in the cause-list reflects that the process was served to the concerned Police Station through 'direct service', however, no report has been filed by the concerned Police Station regarding the service of the notice.

2. On the last occasion, learned APP was directed to verify as to whether the process has been served or not? Pursuant to the same, one head constable from the Savarkundla Police Station remained present before the Court and tendered the report which suggests that though served through 'direct service', the police had not served the process directly to the respondent no.2, instead it was sent on the Whatsapp, which is highly improper. It appears that,

though sufficient time was provided, the Police has not responded it properly.

3. In that view of the matter, the ASI Mr. J. J. Rathod and the Police Inspector, Savarkundla Police Station are directed to remain present before the Court with their explanation, on the next date of hearing.

4. Stand over to **01.12.2025**.

DEEPAK GEHLOT

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)