

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 9439 of 2025**

=====

SHASHIKBHAI RAMJIBHAI TANK & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. MAULIK M SONI(7249) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. JAYPALSIKH B VAGHELA(16390) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 19/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Amendment is allowed in terms of the draft. The same shall be carried out forthwith.

2. Heard learned advocate Mr.V.K.Rana for Mr.Maulik Soni, learned advocate appearing for the applicants, learned advocate Mr.Jaypalsinh Vaghela for the respondent no.2 and learned APP Mr.Manan Maheta for the respondent no.1 - State.

3. Perused the entire materials on record along with the FIR. It prima facie appears that the relationship between the

complainant and the applicant no.1 herein was consensual and their engagement was fixed as well as the marriage cards were also printed, however, subsequently due to differences between the parties the marriage could not be solemnized.

4. It further appears that both the victim and the applicant no.1 were having relationship for more than four years. Admittedly, the victim is a major.

5. Let there be an ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph 8(BB) and 8(BBB) of the application till then.

6. Stand over to **26.02.2026**.

DEEPAK GEHLOT

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)